Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of

changes in market interest rates. The group exposure to the risk of changes in market interest rates relates

primarily to the group's long term and short term borrowing with floating interest rates. The group constantly

monitors the credit markets and re balances its financing strategies to achieve an optimal maturity profile and

financing cost.

The group’s main interest rate risk arises from long-term borrowings with variable rates, which expose the group to

cash flow interest rate risk.

Currently the group’s borrowings are within acceptable risk levels, as determined by the management, hence the

group has not taken any swaps to hedge the interest rate risk.

Exposure to interest rate risks

The interest rate profile of the group's interest bearing financial instruments at the end of the reporting period are

as follows:

Variable rate instruments

Financial assets   1,06,69,123.24   1,06,65,014.85   1,22,64,267.38

Financial liabilities   28,35,622.13   28,51,705.19   27,76,268.37

Cash flow sensitivity analysis

31 March 2019

Variable rate instruments 39,167.51   (39,167.51)   27,965.60   -27,965.60

31 March 2018

Variable rate instruments 39,066.55   (39,066.55)   27,690.37   -27,690.37

A reasonably possible change of 50 basis points in interest rate at the reporting dates would have increased or
decreased equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below:

(Rs. in '000)

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2019
As at

March 31, 2018
 As at

April 1, 2017

(Rs. in '000)

Particulars
Strengthening Weakening Strengthening Weakening

Profit or loss Equity, net of tax

Interest rate sensitivity has been calculated assuming the borrowings outstanding at the reporting date, have been

outstanding for the entire reporting period and all other variables.

Equity risk

The group’s quoted equity instruments are susceptible to market price risk arising from uncertainties about future

values of the investment securities. The reports on the equity portfolio are submitted to the group’s senior

management on a regular basis. The senior management reviews and approves all equity investment decisions.